Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

60

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20 11 (cont’d)

Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at balance date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

2011 USD EUR

Cash and cash equivalents 64,438 60,775
Trade payables (16,786) (136,625)
Receivables 25,395 105,419

73,047 29,569

2010 USD EUR

Cash and cash equivalents 50,566 146,060
Trade payables (426,819) (983,159)
Receivables 93,398 320,187

(282,855) (516,912)

The following significant exchange rates to the Australian Dollar applied during the year:

Average Rate
Reporting Date

Spot Rate

2011 2010 2011 2010

USD 0.9881 0.8821 1.0739 0.8523
EUR 0.7245 0.6355 0.7405 0.6979

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss and equity on balances denominated in foreign currencies by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2010.

2011 2010

Profit / Loss Profit / Loss
+10% -10% +10% -10%

$ $ $ $

USD (6,641) 8,116 25,714 (31,428)
EUR (2,688) 3,285 46,992 (57,435)

(9,329) 11,401 72,706 (88,865)

2011 2010

Equity Equity
+10% -10% +10% -10%

$ $ $ $

USD (15,209) 18,589 (13,793) 16,858
EUR (54,711) 66,869 (65,950) 80,606

(69,920) 85,458 (79,743) 97,464

27.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

mailto:info%40quickstep.com.au?subject=ASX%20release

68 Quickstep Holdings Limited

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

61

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20 11 (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets/(liabilities) was:

Consolidated
2011

$
2010

$
Fixed rate instruments
Held-to-maturity term deposits 690,400 10,238,422
Convertible notes (838,875) -
Finance lease liabilities (30,267) (18,132)

[…]

The interest rates applicable to the Group’s finance leases are 9.55% (2010: 9.55%).

Financial assets held-to-maturity includes a 12 month term deposit for $300,000 with an interest rate of 6.06% which
matures on 1 October 2011 and a security deposit for $390,400 maturing on 10 November 2011. The interest rate
for the convertible note facility is 3%.

All other material financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial
liabilities accounted for at fair value through profit and loss are valued using a Monte Carlo simulation which
recognises the sensitivity for interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Consolidated

Effect in AUD profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments 134,062 (134,062)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 134,062 (134,062)

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments 122,258 (122,258)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 122,258 (122,258)

27.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

mailto:info%40quickstep.com.au?subject=ASX%20release

Annual Report 2011 69

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

62

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20 11 (cont’d)

Fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities approximate fair value.

Consolidated
2011

$
2010

$
28. Capital and other commitments

Operating lease commitments
Non-cancellable operating lease contracted for but not
capitalised in the financial statements
Payable
- less than 1 year 733,243 240,389
- between 1 and 5 years 3,784,253 20,834
- more than 5 years 2,269,205 -

6,786,701 261,223